continued investments in large projects (BOT contract in Oman Sûr) in the water division, as well as the acquisition of Bartin Recycling Group
in France and various smaller companies in the waste management business and Praterm (an operator of heating networks) in Poland in the
energy division.

Other Recent Events

On May 7, 2008, the shareholders approved a payment of a dividend of �1.21 per share (or a total amount of �552.5 million) to be paid on May 27,
2008.

S-19

Edgar Filing: VEOLIA ENVIRONNEMENT - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds (after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions but before deducting estimated offering expenses)
from the sale of the notes will be $1,781,982,000. We intend to use the net proceeds for general corporate purposes.

S-20

Edgar Filing: VEOLIA ENVIRONNEMENT - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our current and long-term liabilities and total capitalization as of December 31, 2007 and as adjusted to give effect
to the issuance of the securities offered hereby, after deducting commissions and estimated offering expenses, each prepared on the basis of
IFRS.

As at December 31, 2007
   Actual   As Adjusted(1)

(in � millions)
Current Liabilities:
Short-term interest bearing liabilities 4,264.4 4,264.4
Other current liabilities 13,806.4 13,806.4

Total current liabilities 18,070.8 18,070.8

Long-term Liabilities:
Long-term debt 13,948.0 15,077.2
Of which guaranteed 98.7 98.7
Of which secured 634.0 634.0
Of which unguaranteed/unsecured 13,215.3 14,344.5
Non-interest bearing 4,097.4 4,097.4

Total long-term liabilities 18,045.4 19,174.6

Minority Interests: 2,577.8 2,577.8

Shareholder�s Equity:
Share capital 2,358.8 2,358.8
Treasury shares (460.7) (460.7)
Additional paid-in capital 9,179.5 9,179.5
Reserves and retained earnings (3,464.7) (3,464.7)

Total shareholders� equity 7,612.9 7,612.9

Total capitalization 46,306.9 47,436.1

(1) As adjusted to reflect the issuance of the notes offered pursuant to the prospectus supplement, after deducting commissions and estimated offering expenses,
translated from U.S. dollars into euro using the Noon Buying rate of May 21, 2008 of �1 = $1.5772 for a total amount of �1,129,173.2.

The total outstanding off balance sheet credit-related guarantees provided by the issuer for the benefit of unconsolidated companies and third
parties as at December 31, 2007 was �355.6 million.

On May 7, 2008, the shareholders� meeting approved a dividend payment of �552.5 million which is expected to be paid on May 27, 2008.